56-VV5QC*1-TFL33-D
Installation and Maintenance Manual
5 Port Solenoid Valve
Series 56-VQC1000/2000/4000
ATEX Marking Description
II 3G Ex nA IIB T4..T5 Gc      -10ºC  Ta+50ºC
II 3D Ex tc IIIC T80..T86°C Dc  IP67
Manifold with Serial Transmission System  (56-EX500 or 56-EX250)

 The second power saving unit must be positioned next to the D-side end
plate assembly (Item 4).
7 How to Order
Refer to the catalogue for this product.
8 Outline Dimensions
Refer to the catalogue for this product.
9 Maintenance
9.1 General Maintenance
 Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
 Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
 After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
 Drain: remove condensate from the filter bowl on regular basis.
 Low frequency operation:
Switch valves at least once every 30 days to prevent malfunction. Also,
in order to use it under optimum state, conduct a regular inspection once
every 6 months.
 Filters and strainers:
o Be careful regarding clogging of filters and strainers
o Replace filter elements after one year of use, or earlier if the
pressure drop reaches 0.1 MPa.
o Clean strainers when the pressure drop reaches 0.1 MPa.
9.2 Replacing One-touch fittings
 Cylinder port fittings are available in cassette type and can be replaced
easily.
56-VQC 1000/2000
 Remove the valve.
 Extract clip with flat head screwdriver.
 Pull fitting to remove.
 Refitting is the reversal of removal.
Figure 19
Applicable tube O.D.
Fitting assembly part no.
56-VQC1000 56-VQC2000
Ø3.2 VVQ1000-50A-C3 -
Ø4 VVQ1000-50A-C4 VVQ1000-51A-C4
Ø6 VVQ1000-50A-C6 VVQ1000-51A-C6
Ø8 - VVQ1000-51A-C8
M5 VVQ1000-50A-M5 -
Ø1/8” VVQ1000-50A-N1 -
Ø5/32” VVQ1000-50A-N3 VVQ1000-51A-N3
Ø1/4” VVQ1000-50A-N7 VVQ1000-51A-N7
Ø5/16” - VVQ1000-51A-N9
Table 3
9 Maintenance (continued)
56-VQC 4000
 Remove the valve.
 Extract clip with flat head screwdriver.
 Pull fitting to remove.
 Refitting is the reversal of removal.
Figure 20
Applicable tube O.D.
Fitting assembly part no.
56-VQC4000
Ø8 VVQ4000-50B-C8
Ø10 VVQ4000-50B-C10
Ø12 VVQ4000-50B-C12
Ø1/4” VVQ4000-50B-N7
Ø5/16” VVQ4000-50B-N9
Ø3/8” VVQ4000-50B-N11
Table 4
10 Limitations of Use
 Do not exceed any of the specifications in section 2 of this document or
the specific product catalogue.